

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETHANY AUSTIN, PETITIONER,

v.

ILLINOIS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KWAME RAOUL

Illinois Attorney General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL M. GLICK

GARSON S. FISCHER

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

jnotz@atg.state.il.us

eserve.criminalappeals@atg.state.il.us

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Petitioner Identifies No True Split.....	6
II. Illinois’s Law Is Constitutional Under Any Standard of Review.....	11
A. Section 11-23.5 is narrowly tailored to serve compelling state interests	11
B. Section 11-23.5 is a content-neutral statute that governs matters of purely private concern.....	22
C. The First Amendment does not protect the public distribution of truly private facts.....	26
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing Petitioner’s Claims.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	23
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , No. 12-17-00346-CR, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. App. May 16, 2018)	8, 9
<i>Ex Parte Lopez</i> , No. 09-17-00393-CR, 2019 WL 1905243 (Tex. App. Mar. 27, 2019)	8
<i>FEC. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. Med. Econ. Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	25
<i>People v. Inguez</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (Cal. App. Ct. 2016).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9, 25
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W. 2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	8, 9
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018)	7, 15
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	27
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	26

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	20
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	24
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	21
Statutes:	
720 ILCS 5/11-23.5	<i>passim</i>
Secondary Sources:	
Ann Bartow, <i>Pornography, Coercion, and Copyright Law 2.0</i> , 10 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 799 (2008).....	14
Caroline Black, <i>Ex-marine Jebediah James Stipe Gets 60 Years for Craigslist Rape Plot</i> , CBS NEWS (June 29, 2010)	13
Marion Brooks, <i>The World of Human Trafficking: One Woman’s Story</i> , NBC Chicago (Feb. 22, 2013)	14
CCRI, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i>	19
CCRI, <i>Professor Erwin Chemerinsky and Expert Panelists Support Bipartisan Federal Bill Against Nonconsensual Pornography</i> , Cyber Civil Rights Initiative (Oct. 6, 2017)	18
Annmarie Chiarini, <i>“I was a victim of revenge porn. I don’t want anyone else to face this,”</i> The Guardian (Nov. 19, 2013)	14
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 345 (2014)	19
Tara Culp-Ressler, <i>16 Year-Old’s Rape Goes Viral on Twitter: ‘No Human Being Deserved This’</i> , Think Progress (July 10, 2014)	14
Mary Anne Franks, <i>Drafting an Effective “Revenge Porn” Law: A Guide for Legislators</i> (Nov. 2, 2015)	12, 13

Mary Anne Franks, <i>“Revenge Porn” Reform: A View From the Front Lines</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 1251 (2017).....	17, 19
David Martin, <i>Secret military site posts explicit images of female service members</i> , CBS News (Mar. 9, 2018)	14
Clare McGlynn & Erika Rackley, <i>Image-Based Sexual Abuse</i> , Oxford Journal of Legal Studies (2017)	12, 14, 15
Holly Otterbein, <i>Member of Penn State’s Kappa Delta Rho Defends Fraternity</i> , Philadelphia Magazine (Mar. 18, 2015).....	19
<i>‘Revenge Porn’ Website has Colorado Women Outraged</i> , CBS Denver, Feb. 3, 2014.....	20
Ariel Ronneberger, <i>Sex, Privacy, and Webpages: Creating a Legal Remedy for Victims of Porn 2.0</i> , 21 Syracuse Sci. & Tech. L. Rep. 1 (2009).....	13
Jack Simpson, <i>Revenge Porn: What is it and how widespread is the problem?</i> , The Independent (July 2, 2014)	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Freedom of Speech and Bad Purposes</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1366 (2016).....	18
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	26
46 States + DC + One Territory Now Have Revenge Porn Laws, Cyber Civil Rights Initiative.....	10
